BILL.

An Act to remove the Site of the District Town of the District of Niagara to Port Robinson, in the Township of Thorold.

THEREAS it is desirable to remove the Preamble. Site of the District Town of the District of Niagara to Port Robinson, in the Township of Thorold, in the said District, 5 so soon as a proper Gaol and Court House shall have been provided and built at the place last named; Be it therefore enacted, &c.

And it is hereby enacted by the authority of District Counthe same, That it shall be lawful for the may raise mo-10 District Council of the said District of Nia-ney for purgara to raise, by way of loan, a sum not ex- for and buildceeding currency, to be appro- ing a Gaol and priated to the purchase of the ground re- Port Robinson. quired as a Site for and to the building of a 15 proper Gaol and Court House for the said District, at Port Robinson aforesaid, in the Township of Thorold aforesaid; And

years from the passing of this Act, to impose

20 and levy a rate not exceeding in the pound in any year, on all taxable property in the said District, over and above all other rates and taxes which the said District Council may by law impose during such

25 year.

II. And be it enacted, That all moneys Monies raised raised under the authority of this Act shall under this Act be applied solely to defray the expenses of solely to dethe purchasing the ground required as a site fray expenses 30 for and of building the said Court-house the site for and Gaol, and to the payment of any loan the said Courtcontracted for the purpose of defraying such house and expenses, until such loan and expenses shall be Gaol. fully paid off, after which no further rate or tax